Urvashi Kamal Mehta & Co, Cost Accountants  (Firm Regn. No. : 001817), appointed by 
the Board of Directors of the Company to conduct the  audit  of  the Cost  Records of  the  Company  for  the inancial  year  
ending 31st March, 2019 on a remuneration of ` 1,20,000/- (Rupees One Lacs Twenty Thousand Only) plus applicable 
taxes and reimbursement  of  actual  travel and out  of  pocket expenses incurred by them be and  is  hereby  ratiied  and  
conirmed.”

By order of the Board 

Place  : Mumbai                                                                                                                      Himanshu S.

[...]

Committee, subject to the approval of members in General Meeting approved elevating him to the position of Managing 
Director and revision in the remuneration drawn by him to be effective from 1st August, 2018 for the remaining tenure as 
given below :- 

Basic Salary of ` 3,50,000/- (Rupees Three Lacs Fifty Thousand Only) per month, with an annual increment to be decided 
by the Board at such percentage not exceeding 20% of the salary, subject to the same not exceeding at any point of time, 
the ceiling laid down under the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and Schedule thereto.

[...]

Mehta & Co, Cost Accountants as the Cost Auditor of your Company to conduct audit of Cost Accounting records for inancial 
year 2018-19 on the recommendation made by the Audit Committee.

The remuneration proposed to be paid to the Cost Auditors, subject to the ratiication  by  the Members at the ensuing Annual 
General Meeting would be Rs. 1,20,000/- (Rupees One Lacs Twenty Thousand Only) excluding applicable statutory taxes, 
conveyance and out of pocket expenses, if any.

18. SECRETARIAL AUDIT

As required under provisions of section 204 of the Companies Act, 2013, the report in respect of the Secretarial Audit carried 
out by M/s.

[...]

Members’ approval has been obtained through Postal Ballot held on May 11, 2017, inter alia, for:

a)      Increase in the authorized share capital of the Company from ` 10,00,00,000 (Rupees Ten crores) divided into 2,00,00,000 
equity shares of ` 5/- each to ` 25,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty Five crores) divided into 5,00,00,000 equity Shares of ` 5/- 
each;

b)    Issue and allotment of 129,94,600 Bonus Shares in proportion of 1(One) Bonus Equity share of ` 5/- each for every 1(One) 
existing equity share of ` 5/- each.

For Bhandari & Associates